House Bill 3616

Sponsored by Representative WRIGHT

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure **as introduced.** The statement includes a measure digest written in compliance with applicable readability standards.

Digest: The Act would give funds to the Western Lane Fire and EMS Authority for a project to remodel one of its fire and rescue stations. (Flesch Readability Score: 66.4).

Appropriates moneys to the Western Lane Fire and EMS Authority to fund the remodel of one of its fire and rescue stations.

Takes effect on the 91st day following adjournment sine die.

A BILL FOR AN ACT

2 Relating to an appropriation for the Western Lane Fire and EMS Authority; and prescribing an ef-3 fective date.

4 Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

5 <u>SECTION 1.</u> There is appropriated to the Oregon Department of Administrative Services,

6 for the biennium beginning July 1, 2025, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$10,282,389

7 to be distributed to the Western Lane Fire and EMS Authority for the purpose of remodeling

8 its Central Station.

9 <u>SECTION 2.</u> This 2025 Act takes effect on the 91st day after the date on which the 2025
10 regular session of the Eighty-third Legislative Assembly adjourns sine die.

11

1